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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of United Hunter Oil & Gas Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of United Hunter Oil & Gas Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the
statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 and the statements of loss and
comprehensive loss, changes in deficit and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Company as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and its  financial performance and its cash flows
for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 2 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of
$258,285 during the year ended December 31, 2021 and as of that date, the Company had an accumulated
deficit of $13,353,771 and a cash flow deficit from operations of $292,914. As stated in Note 2, these events or
conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may
cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in
respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management's
Discussion and Analysis (MD&A).

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

We obtained the MD&A prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.  We
have nothing to report in this regard.  

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.



In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations,
or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Company's internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions
that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Stephen McCourt.

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants
April 29, 2022
Toronto, Ontario



United Hunter Oil & Gas Corp.
Statements of Financial Position
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

2021 2020
 Notes $ $ 

 Assets 
Current
  Cash 382,780           172,154        
  Receivables 4,270               4,296            
  Due from Bocana Resources Ltd.  1 and 5 21,400             20,400          
  Due from Huiracocha International Service SRL  1, 6 and 14 190,170           -                    
  Prepaid expenses 20,967             10,107          

619,587           206,957        

 Liabilities 
 Current 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  12 and 13 408,837           432,571        
  Advance payable  7 and 13 2,500               2,500            

411,337           435,071        

Shareholders’ equity (deficit)
Share capital                      8 10,641,524      10,289,489   
Warrants                      8 342,614           -                    
Contributed surplus 2,577,883        2,577,883     
Deficit (13,353,771)     (13,095,486)  

208,250           (228,114)       

619,587           206,957        

Going-concern                      2  
Subsequent event                    14 

Approved by the Board: 

As at December 31,

                 Timothy J. Turner               Christian Shomber   
              Director                             Director 

See accompanying notes to financial statements 1



United Hunter Oil & Gas Corp.
Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended December 31,
2021 2020

 Notes $ $

 Expenses 
Professional fees               15,344            24,331 
Management fees 12                              195,997          206,099 
General and administrative               17,135            14,668 
Public company costs               27,754            29,581 
Foreign exchange gain                 3,055            (8,429)
Interest income 5                                  (1,000)               (400)
Transaction costs                         -              8,240 
Gain on settlement of accounts payable                         -          (15,797)

258,285           258,293        

Loss and comprehensive loss (258,285)          (258,293)       

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.01)                (0.01)             

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 33,980,543 20,859,473 

See accompanying notes to financial statements 2



United Hunter Oil & Gas Corp.
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

 Contributed 
Number of  Amount  Warrants  surplus  Deficit  Total 

shares  $  $  $  $  $ 

Balance, December 31, 2020 24,755,375    10,289,489   -                 2,577,883      (13,095,486)     (228,114)       
Private placement of units (note 8) 12,289,001    737,340        -                 -                     -                       737,340        
Fair value of unit warrants -                     (294,614)       294,614     -                     -                       -                    
Fair value of finder warrants -                     (48,000)         48,000       -                     -                       -                    
Share issue costs -                     (42,691)         -                 -                     -                       (42,691)         
Loss -                     -                    -                 -                     (258,285)          (258,285)       
Balance, December 31, 2021 37,044,376    10,641,524   342,614     2,577,883      (13,353,771)     208,250        

Balance, December 31, 2019 17,480,375    9,933,587     -                 2,577,883      (12,837,193)     (325,723)       
Private placement of shares (note 8) 7,275,000      363,750        -                 -                     -                       363,750        
Share issue costs -                     (7,848)           -                 -                     -                       (7,848)           
Loss -                     -                    -                 -                     (258,293)          (258,293)       
Balance, December 31, 2020 24,755,375    10,289,489   -                 2,577,883      (13,095,486)     (228,114)       

     

Share capital

See accompanying notes to financial statements 3



United Hunter Oil & Gas Corp.
Statements of Cash Flows
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended December 31,
2021 2020

$ $
Cash flow from operating activities
Loss (258,285)          (258,293)       
Items not affecting cash
  Foreign exchange gain 3,055               (8,429)           
  Interest income not received (1,000)              (400)              
  Interest not paid -                       (152)              
  Gain on settlement of accounts payable -                       (15,797)         
Changes in non-cash working capital
  Receivables 26                    (715)              
  Prepaid expenses (10,860)            (516)              
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (25,850)            113,385        

(292,914)          (170,917)       

Cash flow from financing activities
Private placement 737,340           363,750        
Share issue costs (42,691)            (7,848)           

 Advances -                       2,500            
 Loan payable -                       (5,000)           

694,649           353,402        

Cash flow from investing activities
Advance to Bocana Resources Ltd. -                       (20,000)         
Advance to Huiracocha International Service SRL (191,109)          -                    

(191,109)          (20,000)         

Net change in cash 210,626           162,485        
Cash, beginning of year 172,154           9,669            
Cash, end of year 382,780           172,154        

 Supplementary information   
Interest paid   -                       -                    
Income taxes paid   -                       -                    

See accompanying notes to financial statements 4
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United Hunter Oil & Gas Corp. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 2021 and 2020 
(expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
1. Nature of operations  
United Hunter Oil & Gas Corp. (the “Company”) is a public company engaged in the exploration and development of mineral 
properties.  The Company was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on February 22, 2008 and was 
continued under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on January 23, 2020.  The Company’s registered office 
is located at 400 - 725 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC V7Y 1G5. 
 
Amalgamation agreement 
On March 26, 2021, the Company signed an amalgamation agreement ("Amalgamation Agreement") with Bocana 
Resources Ltd. ("Bocana"), which sets forth the terms and conditions of a reverse takeover transaction (the 
"Amalgamation").  
 
Bocana is a private corporation incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act and carrying on business as a 
mineral exploration company focused on the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties in Bolivia.  
Bocana, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Huiracocha International Service SRL (“Huiracocha”), holds a 100% working 
interest in the mineral properties known as the Escala Area Concessions located at the Department of Potosi, Sud Lipez 
Province, Bolivia (“Escala”) and has pending additional applications with the Corporación Minera de Bolivia to acquire the 
mining rights to two additional concession areas, also in the Sud Lipez Province of Bolivia.  The Chief Executive Officer, 
who is also a director of the Company, owns approximately 9.69% of the current and outstanding common shares of Bocana.   
 
Pursuant to the Amalgamation Agreement, Bocana will amalgamate with the Company to form an amalgamated entity 
("Resulting Issuer").  Each outstanding Bocana share shall be exchanged for one common share of the Resulting Issuer 
("Resulting Issuer Common Share").  Outstanding Bocana warrants shall be exchanged on the same basis.  Every 1.6877 
outstanding common shares of the Company shall be exchanged for one Resulting Issuer Common Share.  The Company’s 
outstanding stock options shall be exchanged on the same basis.  Upon completion of the Amalgamation, but prior to the 
completion of any private placements, or debt settlements after March 26, 2021, the shareholders of the Company will own 
approximately 14,668,113 Resulting Issuer Common Shares (20.81%) and the shareholders of Bocana will own 
approximately 50,585,200 Resulting Issuer Common Shares (79.19%).   
 
The Amalgamation is subject to the following conditions: 

 
a) Bocana completing a private placement of up to 20,000,000 subscription receipts at $0.10 for gross proceeds of up to 

$2,000,000, with each subscription receipt exchangeable into one unit consisting of one Bocana Share and one warrant 
entitling the holder to purchase one Bocana Share for $0.10 for 36 months following the closing date of the 
Amalgamation (completed, see below, Private placements by Bocana). 

b) Bocana converting outstanding debts of $78,919 into 789,190 Bocana Shares. 
c) the Company converting outstanding debts of $307,886 into 5,131,433 common shares.  See note 13, Commitments. 
d) approval by the directors of the Company and Bocana. 
e) approval of the TSX Venture Exchange. 
f) shareholder approval of the Company and Bocana. 
 
In connection with the Amalgamation, the Company advanced a loan $20,000 to Bocana (see note 5) and US$150,000 to 
Huiracocha (see note 6). 
 
Private placements by Bocana 
On April 1, 2021, the Bocana completed the following private placements: 
 
a) 19,467,500 subscription receipts at a price of $0.10 per subscription receipt for gross proceeds of $1,946,750.  Each 

subscription receipt entitles the holder, without payment of any additional consideration and without further action on 
the part of the holder, to receive one Bocana Unit, upon the satisfaction of certain escrow release conditions.  Each 
Bocana Unit shall consist of one Bocana Share and one warrant entitling the holder to purchase one Bocana Share for 
$0.25 for 36 months following the closing date of the Amalgamation.  Upon the closing of the Amalgamation and the 
release of the proceeds from escrow, Bocana will pay a cash commission of $95,040 to finders and issue 950,400 
finder’s warrants entitling the holder purchase one Bocana Unit for $0.10 for a period of 36 months following the closing 
date of the Amalgamation. 
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b) 4,202,500 Bocana Units at a price of $0.10 per Bocana Unit for gross proceeds of $420,250.  In connection with the 
private placement, Bocana paid a cash commission of $13,280 and issued 132,800 finder's warrants entitling the holder 
purchase one Bocana Unit for $0.10 for 36 months following the closing date of the Amalgamation. 

 
Private placement of units by the Company 
Concurrently, on April 1, 2021, the Company completed a private placement of 12,289,001 units at a price of $0.06 per unit 
for gross proceeds of $737,340.  See note 8. 
 
2. Going concern 
These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis that presumes the realization of assets and 
discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business.    
 
The Company does not generate revenue. At December 31, 2021, the Company had an accumulated deficit of $13,353,771 
(2020 - $13,095,486) and for the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company recorded a loss of $258,285 (2020 - 
$258,293) and a cash flow deficit from operations of $292,914 (2020 - $170,917).  The accumulated deficit, losses and cash 
flow deficit from operations limit the Company’s ability to meet its existing obligations and fund its working capital 
requirements and the costs to complete and finance the Amalgamation, or alternatively, the acquisition, exploration and 
development of mineral properties.   
 
The continued operation of the Company is dependent upon the Company’s ability to secure equity financing to meet its 
existing obligations and finance the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral resource properties.  The Company 
is actively seeking to raise the necessary equity financing, however, there can be no assurance that additional equity 
financing will be available.  See Note 1, Private placements by Bocana and Private placement of units by the Company. 
  
As a result, these factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. 
 
These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able 
to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and 
commitments in the normal course of business.  These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying 
values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be 
necessary were the going concern assumption inappropriate, and these adjustments could be material. 
 
3. Basis of presentation 
 
Statement of compliance 
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee.  
 
The financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 29, 2022. 
 
Basis of measurement 
These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. 
 
Functional and presentation currency 
These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.  
 
Use of estimates and judgments 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company's management to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, 
income and expenses.  Actual results may differ from these estimates.   
 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized 
in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected.  
 
Information about judgments, assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a risk of resulting in a material adjustment 
within the next financial year are as follows: 
 
Going concern 
The Company applied judgment in assessing its ability to continue as a going concern for at least 12 months.  See Note 2. 
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Valuation of due from Bocana and Huiracocha 
The Company uses estimates in the determination of expected credit losses on the amounts due from Bocana and 
Huiracocha. 
 
Valuation of stock options, warrants and finder warrants 
The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model in determining the fair value of stock options and warrants, 
which requires a number of assumptions to be made, including the risk-free interest rate, expected life, forfeiture rate and 
expected share price volatility.  See note 8.  
 
Deferred income taxes 
Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates at the reporting 
date in effect for the period in which the temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled.  The effect on 
deferred income tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized as part of the provision for income taxes in 
the period that includes the enactment date. The recognition of deferred income tax assets is based on the assumption that 
it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized.  See 
Note 11. 
 
4. Significant accounting policies 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial statements.   
 
Foreign currencies 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates in effect on the dates of the 
transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars at the 
period end exchange rate.  Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair 
value are translated to Canadian dollars at the exchange rate in effect on the date that the fair value was determined.  
Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 
 
Financial instruments 
Financial assets are required to be initially measured at fair value and subsequently classified at amortized cost or fair value 
on the basis of the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow 
characteristics of the financial assets.  The Company’s financial assets includes cash, due from Bocana and due from 
Huiracocha which are classified at amortized cost because the Company’s business model is to hold these financial 
instruments to maturity to collect contractual cash flows consisting solely of payments of principal and interest on the 
principal amount outstanding. 
 
Financial assets, other than those classified at fair value through profit and loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment 
at the end of the reporting period. Financial assets are considered to be impaired when there is objective evidence that, as 
a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows 
of the investment have been affected. 
 
The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis the expected credit loss associated 
with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a 
significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the 
risk of a default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition 
based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking information. For trade receivables only, 
the Company applies the simplified approach as permitted by IFRS 9. The simplified approach to the recognition of expected 
losses does not require the Company to track the changes in credit risk; rather, the Company recognizes a loss allowance 
based on lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting date from the date of the trade receivable. 
 
Evidence of impairment may include indications that the counterparty debtor or a group of debtors is experiencing significant 
financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or 
other financial reorganization and where observable data indicates that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated 
future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.  Receivables are reviewed 
qualitatively on a case-by-case basis to determine whether they need to be written off. 
 
Financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities and advance payable which are initially measured at 
fair value and subsequently classified at amortized cost. 
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Share capital 
Share capital is classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares are recognized 
as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.   
 
Unit private placements 
For private placements of units consisting of common shares and warrants, the Company uses the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model in determining the fair value of warrants.  The proceeds from the issuance of units are first allocated to the 
warrants and the residual amount, being the difference between the proceeds from issuance and the fair value of the 
warrants, is allocated to common shares.  If the residual amount is nominal or negative, the proceeds are allocated on a 
pro-rata basis based on the respective fair value of the common shares and warrants.   
 
Share-based payments 
The Company offers a stock option plan for its officers, directors, employees and consultants.  The fair value of stock options 
for each vesting period is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and is recorded over the vesting period 
as an increase to stock-based compensation or asset and contributed surplus.  A forfeiture rate is estimated on the grant 
date and is adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that vest.  Upon the exercise of stock options, the proceeds 
received by the Company and the related contributed surplus are recorded as an increase to share capital. In the event that 
vested stock options expire, previously recognized share-based compensation is not reversed.  In the event that stock 
options are forfeited, previously recognized share-based compensation associated with the unvested portion of the stock 
options forfeited is reversed. 
 
The fair value of share-based payment transactions to non-employees and other share-based payments including shares 
issued to acquire exploration and evaluation are based on the fair value of the goods and services received.  If the fair value 
cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based payment transaction is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments 
granted at the date the Company receives the goods or services.   
 
Provisions 
A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can 
be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. 
Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognized 
as finance cost.  No provisions were recorded as at December 31, 2021 and 2020. 
 
Income tax 
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred taxes. Current tax and deferred tax is recognized in profit or loss except 
to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive 
income. 
Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or 
substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.  Current tax 
payable also includes any tax liability arising from the declaration of dividends. 
 
Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for 
financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for: 
 
 temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination 

and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss; 
 temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable 

that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and 
 taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. 

 
Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based 
on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, 
and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but 
they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized 
simultaneously. 
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A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that 
it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized.  Deferred tax assets are reviewed 
at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. 

Loss per share 
The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares.  Basic loss per share is calculated by 
dividing the loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held. Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the loss 
attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, adjusted for own 
shares held, for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, which comprise share options granted. 
 
5. Due from Bocana 
The amount due from Bocana is unsecured and bears interest at the rate of 5% per annum.  Upon closing of the 
Amalgamation, the amount will be repayable on such date and terms as the directors of the Company and Bocana may 
then agree, and if, the closing of the Amalgamation does not occur, the amount will be repayable on August 8, 2022 
(extended from August 8, 2021). 
 
 $ 
Balance, December 31, 2019 ‒ 
Advance 20,000 
Interest 400 
Balance, December 31, 2020 20,400 
Interest 1,000 
Balance, December 31, 2021 21,400 

 
6. Due from Huiracocha International Service SRL 
The amount due from Huiracocha is unsecured, bears interest at the rate of 5% per annum and is repayable on August 8, 
2022. 
 US$ $ 
   
Balance, December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2020 ‒ ‒ 
Advanced 150,000 191,109 
Foreign exchange  ‒ (939) 
Balance, December 31, 2021 150,000 190,170 

 
See note 14, Subsequent event. 
 
7. Advance payable 
The advance payable, due to a company controlled by a shareholder, is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no fixed 
terms of repayment. 
 
8. Share capital      
 
Authorized 
Unlimited number of common shares without par value. 
Unlimited number of preference shares, issuable in series.  
 
Private placement of units 
On April 1, 2021, the Company completed a private placement of 12,289,001 units at a price of $0.06 per unit for gross 
proceeds of $737,340.  Each unit consisted of one common share and one warrant entitling the holder to purchase one 
common share for $0.15 until April 1, 2024.  In connection with the Amalgamation, the units shall be subject to an exchange 
ratio of 1.6877 units to 1 comparable unit of the Resulting Issuer.   In connection with the private placement, the Company 
paid finders’ fees of $40,584 and issued 676,400 finder warrants entitling the holder to purchase one Unit for $0.06 until 
April 1, 2024.  
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The fair value of the unit warrants and finder warrants was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the 
following assumptions: 
   Unit warrants Finder warrants 
Issue date   April 1, 2021 April 1, 2021 
Expiry date   April 1, 2024 April 1, 2024 
Warrants issued   12,289,001 676,400 
Exercise price   $0.15 $0.06 
Share price   $0.09 $0.09 
Risk-free interest rate   0.48% 0.48% 
Expected volatility based on historical volatility   129% 129% 
Expected life of warrants   3 years 3 years 
Expected dividend yield   0% 0% 
Fair value   $736,000 $48,000 
Fair value per warrant   $0.06 $0.07 

 
As the proceeds of the private placement of units was $737,340 and the fair value of the unit warrants was $736,000, the 
residual amount to be allocated to the common shares was nominal, and therefore, proceeds of $442,726 were allocated 
to common shares and $294,614 to warrants on a relative fair value basis.   
 
Private placement of common shares 
On July 14, 2020, the Company completed a private placement of 7,275,000 common shares at a price of $0.05 per common 
share for gross proceeds of $363,750.  In connection with the private placement, the Company paid finders’ fees of $4,850.   
 
Warrants 
A summary of the Company’s common share warrants outstanding at December 31, 2021 is presented below: 

  
 
 

Expiry date 

Weighted-
average 
exercise 

price 

 
 

Number of 
warrants 

 
 

Fair value of 
warrants 

  $  $ 
     
Balance, December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2020  ‒ ‒ ‒ 
Issued     
  Unit warrants April 1, 2024 0.15 12,289,001 294,614 
  Finder warrants April 1, 2024 0.06 676,400 48,000 
Balance, December 31, 2021  0.15 12,965,401 342,614 

 
The weighted average remaining contractual life of the outstanding warrants is 2.3 years. 
 
Stock options 
On December 3, 2019, the shareholders of the Company approved a new stock option plan.  The Company may grant stock 
options to directors, officers, employees and consultants for up to 3,496,075 stock options, representing 20% of the issued 
and outstanding common shares on December 3, 2019.  The exercise price for stock options will not be less than the closing 
market price of the common shares on the day immediately before the date of the grant, less any discount permissible under 
the rules of the TSX Venture Exchange.  The maximum term for stock options will be 10 years and the options will vest on 
the date of grant.   
 
A summary of the Company’s stock options outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2021 is presented below: 
 

   Weighted-
average 

exercise price 
$ 

 
 

Number of 
stock options 

     
Balance, December 31, 2019   0.25 1,400,000 
Cancelled on resignation of a director   0.25 (200,000) 
Balance, December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2021   0.25 1,200,000 
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Exercise price 

  
 
 

 
 
 
 

Expiry date 

Number of 
stock options 

outstanding 
and  

exercisable 
     
$0.25  

 
August 20, 2023 1,200,000 

 
The weighted average remaining contractual life of the outstanding stock options is 1.64 years. 
 
9. Determination of fair values 
Cash, receivables, due from Bocana, due from Huiracocha, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and advance payable  
The fair value of cash, receivables, due from Bocana, due from Huiracocha, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and 
advance payable approximates their carrying value due to their short term to maturity. 
 
Classification of fair value of financial instruments 
The Company classified the fair value of its financial instruments measured at fair value according to the following hierarchy 
based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument: 
 
 Level 1  - quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities; 
 Level 2 - inputs, other than the quoted prices included in Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either    

directly or indirectly; 
 Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data 
 
The Company does not have any financial instruments measured at fair value. 
 
10. Financial risk management  
The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its exploration, development, 
production and financing activities, including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. 
 
This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies 
and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital.  Further quantitative 
disclosures are included throughout these financial statements. 
 
The Board of Directors oversees management's establishment and execution of the Company's risk management 
framework.  Management has implemented and monitors compliance with risk management policies.   The Company's risk 
management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits 
and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company's activities. 
 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual 
obligations.  Credit risk arises from the Company’s cash and amounts due from Bocana and Huiracocha.  The Company’s 
limits its exposure to credit risk on its cash by holding its cash in deposits with a Canadian chartered bank.   The Company 
assessed the credit risk of the amounts due from Bocana and Huiracocha to be low given the Amalgamation with Bocana.  
See Note 1. 
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial liabilities that are settled in cash or 
other financial assets.  The Company intends to meet its current obligations in the following year with funds to be raised 
through private placements, shares for debt settlements and related party loans.  The Company’s approach to managing 
liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities as they come due.  The 
amounts for accounts payable and accrued liabilities are subject to normal trade terms.  As the Company does not generate 
revenue, the Company’s operation is dependent upon the Company’s ability to secure equity financing to meet its existing 
obligation and finance the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties.  See Note 2. 
  
Market risk 
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the 
Company’s income or the value of its financial instruments.   
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Foreign exchange risk  
Foreign exchange risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company due to a change in foreign exchange rates.  The majority 
of the Company’s cash is held in Canadian dollars.   Foreign exchange risk arises as the Company makes expenditures 
denominated in US dollars and has cash of US$21,525 (2020 - US$3,952), due from Huiracocha of US$150,000 (2020 - 
US$nil) and accounts payable of US$177,735 (2020 - US$207,226).  If the foreign exchange related to the Company’s US 
dollar balances increased or decreased by 10%, with all other variables held constant, the foreign exchange gain (loss) 
would have increased or decreased by $787 (2020 - $25,881). 
 
The Company does not use derivative instruments to hedge exposure to foreign exchange rate risk. However, management 
of the Company believes there is no significant exposure to foreign currency fluctuations due to the limited number of 
transactions conducted in US dollars.  
 
Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company due to a change in interest rates.  The Company’s exposure to 
interest rate risk is limited to due from Bocana and loans payable which bear interest at fixed rates of interest. 
 
Capital management 
Capital of the Company consists of share capital, contributed surplus and deficit. The Company’s objective when managing 
capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern so that it can acquire, explore and develop 
mineral resource properties for the benefit of its shareholders.  The Company manages its capital structure and makes 
adjustments based on the funds available to the Company in light of changes in economic conditions.  The Board of Directors 
has not established quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s 
management to sustain the future development of the Company.  In order to facilitate the management of its capital 
requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that consider various factors, including successful capital 
deployment and general industry conditions.  Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis 
and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. 
 
The Company’s principal source of capital is from the issue of common shares, advance payable and loans payable.  In 
order to achieve its objectives, the Company intends to raise additional funds as required. 
 
The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there were no changes to the Company’s 
approach to capital management during the year. 
 
11. Income taxes 
The Company’s effective income tax rate differs from the amount that would be computed by applying the combined federal 
and provincial statutory rate of 26.5% (2020 - 26.5%) to the net loss for the year.  The reasons for the difference are as 
follows: 
 
Provision for income taxes 
 2021 2020 
 $ $ 
   
Expected income tax recovery based on statutory rate (68,446) (68,448) 
Increase resulting from:   
  Share issue costs – (2,078) 
  Change in unrecognized deferred income tax assets 68,446 70,526 
Deferred income tax recovery – – 

 
Deferred income tax balances 
The Company’s deferred income tax assets are as follows: 
 2021 

$ 
2020 

$ 
   
Non-capital loss carryforward 2,291,558  2,228,852  
Resource pools 604,666  604,666  
Share issue costs 12,875  7,136  

 2,909,099  2,840,654 
Benefit of deferred tax assets not recognized (2,909,099) (2,840,654) 
 – – 
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Due to losses incurred in the current year and expected future operating results, management determined that it is unlikely 
that the deferred income tax assets will be realized.  Accordingly, the deferred income tax assets have not been recognized.   
 
Losses carried forward 
At December 31, 2021, the Company had non-capital loss carryforwards which expire as follows:  
 $ 
  
2028 60,000 
2029 515,000 
2030 3,751,000 
2031 1,085,000 
2032 194,000 
2033 347,000 
2034 554,000 
2035 299,000 
2036 285,000 
2037 253,000 
2038 491,000 
2039 304,000 
2040 271,000 
2041 237,000 
 8,646,000 

 
As at December 31, 2021, the Company had resource deductions of $2,281,757 which may be carried forward indefinitely 
to reduce taxable income in future years.  
 
12. Related party transactions 
 
Compensation of key management personnel 
The Company considers its directors and officers to be key management personnel.  In addition to transactions already 
disclosed, the following are transactions with key management personnel:  
 

 Years ended December 31, Outstanding at December 31, 
 2021 2020 2021 2020 
 $ $ $ $ 
     

Management fees 195,997 206,099 392,137 414,929 
 
13. Commitments 
Subject to the receipt of approval of the TSX Venture Exchange, the Company has agreed to settle accounts payable of 
$305,386 owing to two officers and an advance payable of $2,500 owing to a shareholder in exchange for 5,131,433 
common shares with a value of $307,886.   
 
14. Subsequent events 
On March 31, 2022, the Company received repayment of the US$150,000 advance due from Huiracocha.  The Company 
agreed to forgo interest on the advance. 


